

70657-8

70657-8

NO. 70657-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BETH and DOUG O'NEILL,

Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

CITY OF SHORELINE and MAGGIE FIMIA

Defendants/Appellants

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BETH AND DOUG
O'NEILL**

Michele Earl-Hubbard
WSBA No. 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
Attorneys for Respondents
Beth and Doug O'Neill
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)



FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 DEC 31 AM 10:55

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. INTRODUCTION 1

 B. AUGUST 2, 2012, ORDER..... 2

 C. OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE BY PARTIES AND CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT..... 4

 D. TRIAL COURT’S ENFORCEMENT OF AGREED ORDER. 12

II. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT 14

 A. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT APPEALED FINDINGS THAT THE RATES AND HOURS WERE REASONABLE OR THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE PRA AND O’NEILLS ARE THE PREVAILING PARTY AND ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES, COSTS AND PENALTIES..... 14

 B. APPELLATE COURT CAN AFFIRM TRIAL COURT BASED ON ANY BASIS..... 16

 C. THE AGREED ORDER IS A CONTRACT AND MUST BE ENFORCED PURSUANT TO ITS CLEAR TERMS AND BASED ON THE PARTIES’ INTENT. 17

 1. AMBIGUITY 21

 2. IMPACT OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE 25

 3. THE COREY CASE DID NOT INVOLVE A STIPULATED JUDGMENT 30

 D. 10 DAY LIMIT DID NOT APPLY 32

 E. EVEN IF 10 DAY PERIOD HAD APPLIED, TRIAL COURT HAD DISCRETION TO AWARD FEES AND COSTS..... 35

 F. DEFENDANTS AND THEIR COUNSEL ENGAGED IN DISHONEST, UNETHICAL AND FRAUDULENT BEHAVIOR, AND PLAINTIFFS’ DELAY TO RESPOND TO DISCOVERY WAS

PROPER AND IS FURTHER SUPPORT IF NECESSARY OF
EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE..... 42

G. DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED ALL CLAIMS AS TO AMOUNT
OF FEES OR COSTS, AND THUS NO REDUCTION IS PROPER.
..... 45

H. O'NEILLS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES AND
COSTS UNDER THE PRA AND AS A PREVAILING PARTY IN
THIS APPEAL..... 46

III. CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	47
<u>Balmer v. Norton</u> , 82 Wn. App. 116, 915 P.2d 544 (1996).....	18
<u>Bank of American v. Owens</u> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011).....	32
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	19
<u>Corey v. Pierce County</u> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	30
<u>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Security Union Title Ins. Co.</u> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993).....	20
<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	35
<u>Harris v. Ski Park Farms Inc.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993).....	28
<u>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	19
<u>In re Marriage of Boisen</u> , 87 Wn. App. 912, 943 P.2d 682 (1997).....	18
<u>Interstate Prod. Credit Assoc. v. MacHugh</u> , 90 Wn. App. 650, 953 P.2d 812 (1998).....	18
<u>Knipschild v. C–J Recreation, Inc.</u> , 74 Wn.App. 212, 872 P.2d 1102 (1994).....	20
<u>Lynnott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	19
<u>Martinez v. Miller Indust., Inc.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 935, 974 P.2d 1261 (1999).....	18, 19, 20, 28

<u>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau</u> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	21
<u>McGary v. Westlake Investors</u> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983).....	21
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</u> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	19
<u>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 983 P.2d 1193 (1999).....	16
<u>Olson v. Scholes</u> , 17 Wn. App. 383, 563 P.2d 1275 (1975).....	16
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</u> , 114 Wn.2d 677; 790 P.2d 604 (1990) (“ PAWS ”);	47
<u>See Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Public Policy</u> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).....	37
<u>State v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 151 Wn. App. 775, 211 P.3d 448 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1026, 228 P.3d 18 (2010).....	18, 20
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 621, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	35
<u>Tanner Electric Coop. v. Puget Sound Power & Light</u> , ___128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	18, 19, 28
<u>Whatcom Cnty. v. Bellingham</u> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	35
<u>Wiley v. Rehak</u> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 343, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....	35

State Statutes

RCW 42.56.550.....	46.
--------------------	-----

Court Rules

CR 6(b)	37-38
CR 54(d)(2)	passim

CR 54(a)(1)32
CR 78(e)37

Other Authority

4 Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Rules Practice § 54, Supp. 40
(5th ed. 2006 & Supp. 2010)37
